

# 18-1589

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

—against—

*Appellee,*

REZA ZARRAB, aka Riza Sarraf, CAMELIA JAMSHIDY, aka Kamelia Jamshidy,  
HOSSEIN NAJAFZADEH, MOHAMMAD ZARRAB, aka Can Sarraf, aka Kartalmsd,  
MEHMET ZAFER CAGLAYAN, aka Abi, SULEYMAN ASLAN, LEVENT BALKAN,  
ABDULLAH HAPPANI,

*Defendants,*

MEHMET HAKAN ATILLA,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
MEHMET HAKAN ATILLA**

---

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
JOSHUA S. JOHNSON  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500

VICTOR J. ROCCO  
HERRICK, FEINSTEIN LLP  
2 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10016  
(212) 592-1400

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Mehmet Hakan Atilla*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. IEEPA and the Regulations and Executive Orders Do Not Criminalize  
Conspiracies to Prevent Imposition of Secondary Sanctions—  
Especially by Foreigners Abroad .....2

    A. The Government Implicitly Concedes Error in Instructing Jurors  
    They Could Convict Atilla for Conspiring to Avoid Imposition  
    of Secondary Sanctions .....3

    B. The Relevant Regulations and Executive Orders Do Not  
    Proscribe Conspiracies to Avoid Imposition of Secondary  
    Sanctions .....8

    C. The Instructional Error Was Not Harmless.....19

II. The Government Presented Insufficient Evidence Atilla Knew Zarrab’s  
Scheme Would Use U.S. Banks .....20

III. Atilla’s Challenge to Count 1 Is Preserved and Meritorious .....27

    A. Atilla Preserved His Arguments.....27

    B. This Court Should Not Use § 371 to Supplement IEEPA  
    Sanctions Regulations .....30

    C. At Minimum, the § 371 Charge Fails Because the Government  
    Did Not Prove Atilla Conspired to Obstruct a Particular  
    Administrative Proceeding.....32

IV. The Exclusion of Zarrab’s Jailhouse Conversation Requires a New  
Trial.....33

    A. Exclusion Was Erroneous .....33

    B. Exclusion Was Not Harmless.....40

CONCLUSION .....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	16
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Caulkett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1995 (2015) .....	11
<i>Chicago &amp; S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	32
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	16
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	16
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 3718 (2005) .....	11, 13, 18
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cty.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961) .....	17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	19
<i>Doe v. Boland</i> , 698 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	15
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012) .....	10
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Mortgage-Backed Secs. Litig.</i> , 650 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Langston v. Smith</i> , 630 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Looper v. Morgan</i> , No. H-92-0294, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10241 (S.D. Tex. June 23, 1995).....	11
<i>Lopresti v. Pace Press, Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	11

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) .....	32, 33
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	31
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	31
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	13
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	17
<i>Shanehsaz v. Johnson</i> , 259 F. Supp. 3d 894 (S.D. Ind. 2017) .....	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	19
<i>SUPERVALU, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Sw. Penn. &amp; W. Md. Area Teamsters &amp; Emp’rs Pension Fund</i> , 500 F.3d 334 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. \$396,589 in U.S. Funds</i> , No. 17-587, 2018 WL 4828403 (D.D.C. Oct. 4, 2018) .....	11
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984) .....	34
<i>United States v. Bando</i> , 244 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1957).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Blackwood</i> , 456 F.2d 526 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	34, 35, 38
<i>United States v. Bronstein</i> , 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	10

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Cedeño</i> , 644 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	4, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Coven</i> , 662 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	2, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Delano</i> , 55 F.3d 720 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 300 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	16
<i>United States v. Higa</i> , 55 F.3d 448 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	39
<i>United States v. Homa Int’l Trading Corp.</i> , 387 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hoskins</i> , 902 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	30
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 513 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	24
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 247 F.2d 908 (2d Cir. 1957) .....	28, 33
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>United States v. Loy</i> , 237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 329 F.2d 467 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	24

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 408 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	39
<i>United States v. Nusraty</i> , 867 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	12
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 439 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	11
<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , No. 13-100, 2014 WL 1831149 (D. Md. May 7, 2014) .....	11
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	5, 19
<i>United States v. Soussi</i> , 316 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	36, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Trzaska</i> , 111 F.3d 1019 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	36
<i>United States v. Ubiera</i> , 486 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	29
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1073 .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a) .....	33
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1) .....	1, 4
50 U.S.C. § 1705(b) .....	15

<b>Regulations:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
31 C.F.R. § 560.203(a).....	7
31 C.F.R. § 560.204 .....	2, 7
31 C.F.R. § 561.203 .....	2, 9, 12, 24
31 C.F.R. § 561.204 .....	2, 9, 12, 24
31 C.F.R. § 561.205 .....	15
31 C.F.R. § 561.205(a).....	<i>passim</i>
31 C.F.R. pt. 501, app. A .....	15
Iranian Financial Sanctions Regulations, 78 Fed. Reg. 16,403.....	15
 <b>Executive Orders:</b>	
Exec. Order No. 12,957, 60 Fed. Reg. 14,615 (Mar. 15, 1995) .....	17
Exec. Order No. 12,959, 60 Fed. Reg. 24,757 (May 9, 1995).....	17
Exec. Order No. 13,466, 73 Fed. Reg. 36,787 (June 26, 2008).....	17
Exec. Order No. 13,570, 76 Fed. Reg. 22,291 (Apr. 18, 2011).....	17
Exec. Order No. 13,622, 77 Fed. Reg. 45,897 (July 30, 2012) .....	7, 8, 15
Exec. Order No. 13,645, 78 Fed. Reg. 33,945 (June 3, 2013).....	7, 8, 15
 <b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a) .....	29
Fed. R. Evid. 402 .....	35
Fed. R. Evid. 613(b).....	36, 38, 39
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
3 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> § 6:76 (4th ed. 2018).....	34

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000) .....	6, 9
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	10
Brief for Commissioner of Internal Revenue, <i>Xilinx, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , Nos. 06-74246, 06-74269 (9th Cir. Jan. 12, 2007), 2007 WL 708301 .....	10
Brief for the United States, <i>Skilling v. United States</i> , No. 08-1394 (U.S. Jan. 26, 2010), 2010 WL 302206 .....	19
Brief for United States, <i>United States v. Morris</i> , No. 04-12880 (11th Cir. Dec. 21, 2004), 2004 WL 4802525 .....	11
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , <a href="http://www.oed.com">http://www.oed.com</a> .....	10
<i>Roget’s II: The New Thesaurus</i> (1988) .....	9
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971) .....	9
